

Ameshwar Singh & Others Vs. Nand Lal (deceased)
through LRs & Others

RSA No.605 of 2007

22.08.2024 Present: Mr. Surya Chauhan, Advocate, vice Mr. T.S. Chauhan, Advocate, for proposed legal representatives of appellant No.1, as well as, appellants No.2 to 5.

Respondent No.2, is stated to have expired.

Mr. Bhupender Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate for respondents No.3 and 4.

Ms. Ankita, Advocate vice Ms. Rachna Kuthiala, Advocate for respondents No.9 to 11.

None for respondents No.5 to 8 and 12.

CMP (M) Nos.1721 & 1722 of 2023.

By way of the present applications, a prayer has been made to bring on record the legal representatives of appellant No.1, who, as per the application has expired on 1.6.2020, leaving behind his legal representatives, named in para 2 of the application {CMP(M) No.1721 of 2023}.

Since, the application {CMP(M) No.1721 of 2023}, has been filed after the prescribed period of limitation, application {CMP(M) No.1722 of 2023}, under Section 5 of the Limitation Act has also been moved.

Since, the applications have been moved by the proposed legal representatives, as such, in view of the

no objection made by learned counsel for the respondents, both the applications are allowed and the proposed legal representatives of appellant No.1, are ordered to be brought on record, as appellants 1(a) to 1(c), after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement, if any.

The applications stand disposed of.

CMP (M) Nos.1723 & 1724 of 2023.

By way of the present applications, a prayer has been made to bring on record the legal representatives of respondent No.2, who, as per the application has expired on 7.5.2021, leaving behind his legal representative named in para 3 of the application {CMP(M) No.1723 of 2023}.

Since the application {CMP(M) No.1723 of 2023}, has been filed after the prescribed period of limitation, application {CMP(M) No.1724 of 2023}, under Section 5 of the limitation Act has also been moved.

Notices of the applications have been issued to the proposed legal representatives and they have put appearance through Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate.

In view of the no objection made by learned counsel for the respondents, the applications are allowed and the proposed legal representatives of respondent No.2, are ordered to be brought on record as respondents 2(a) to 2(d), after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement, if any.

The applications stand disposed of.

RSA No.605 of 2007

Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of seven days. Thereafter, notices be issued to the newly added respondents returnable with four weeks.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

August 22, 2024 *(ps)*